Depreciation and amortisation included in function expenses as follows:

Product design and development 59,023  41,333

Sales and marketing 15,104  13,361

Cost of revenue 4,240  4,334

General and administration  2,790  2,048

Total depreciation and amortisation 81,157  61,076 F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

30INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

6. Earnings per share

The Group presents basic and diluted earnings per share (EPS) data for its ordinary shares.

Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the net profit/(loss) attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company by the weighted

average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period, excluding shares held as treasury shares.

Diluted EPS is determined by adjusting the net profit/(loss) attributable to ordinary shareholders and the weighted average

number of ordinary shares outstanding for the effects of all potential dilution to ordinary shares, which comprise convertible

notes, restricted shares, options, and restricted stock units (RSUs). Instruments are only treated as dilutive when their conversion

to ordinary shares would decrease EPS or increase the loss per share.

Six months ended 30 September

 2021
Unaudited

(000s)*

 2020
Unaudited

(000s)*

Net profit/(loss) after tax  ($5,922)  $34,486

Add back: foreign exchange revaluation and interest on contingent consideration included

in ordinary shares for basic calculation before the date of share issue, net of tax

 $8  –

Net profit/(loss) attributable to equity holders of the Group, used in calculating basic
and diluted EPS

 ($5,914)  $34,486

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for basic EPS  148,061  141,165

Effect of dilution from:

 Share options -  1,478

 Restricted stock units -  392

 Restricted shares -  239

Weighted average number of ordinary shares adjusted for the effect of dilution  148,061  143,274

Basic and diluted earnings/(loss) per share ($0.04) $0.24

* Except for per share amounts

The weighted average number of shares outstanding used in computation of diluted earnings per share does not include the

effect of share options, RSUs, restricted shares, contingent consideration, convertible notes and call spread options, as their

impact would be anti-dilutive.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

31INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

7. Intangible assets

Unaudited

Software
development

($000s)

Contract
acquisition

asset
($000s)

Other
intangible

assets
($000s)

 Goodwill
($000s)

 Total
($000s)

Six months ended 30 September 2021